
 
 

EOG Resources, Inc. 
Artesia Division Office 

104 S. 4th Street 
Artesia, N. M.  88210 

 

 
 
 
 
August 28, 2022 
 
Bradford Billings 
EMNRD 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
 
Re: Tenneco SWD System (Vince BGH #1) 
 30-025-37104 
 N-30-9S-35E 
 Lea County, NM 
 1RP-4530 
 Incident # nAB1635557047 
  
 
 
 
EOG Resources, Inc. is submitting the enclosed Closure Report for the above referenced site which 
currently has an open incident on the NMOCD E-Permitting website.  The report is being submitted in 
reference to the C-141 Initial dated December 8, 2016, with an original Closure Report submittal date of 
November 2, 2017.  EOG Resources, Inc. has included a C-141 Final on the most current form in this 
Closure Report, and hereby requests closure of the open incident. 
 
 
If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (575) 748-1471. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
 
Chase Settle 
Rep Safety & Environmental Sr 
EOG Resources, Inc. 
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I. Location 

 

The site is located in Lea County, New Mexico approximately 3.5 miles west of Crossroads.  
 
II. Background 

 

On November 30, 2016, EOG Y Resources Inc. (EOG) had a release of 440 barrels produced 
water at the Tenneco SWD System pipeline near the Vince BGH #1 battery with 0 barrels of the 
fluid recovered.  The area impacted was approximately 215 feet by 30 feet along the pipeline 
Right of Way.  A C-141 Initial (Appendix A) was submitted to NMOCD on December 8, 2016. 
 
Characterization activities were completed on the site, with a Remediation Plan submitted to 
NMOCD on May 5, 2017.  NMOCD provided approval of the Remediation Plan on May 19, 2017, 
this is attached as Appendix B.   

 
III. Scope of Work Completed 

  
Remediation included the excavation of impacted soils to a depth of four (4) feet below grade 
surface, disposal of the excavated impacted soils, installation of a 20 ml synthetic liner, backfilling 
with clean soil, and revegetation of the site. 
 
On November 2, 2017, the original Closure Report and C-141 Final was submitted to the 
NMOCD-District I office, with an automatic reply returned from NMOCD confirming the receival of 
the report.  These documents are included as Appendix C.  
 

 
IV. Closure Request 

 
This release, remediation work, and original C-141 Final submission occurred prior to the 
passage of the current Spill Rule (NMAC 19.15.29), therefore the requirements for confirmation 
samples cannot be accommodated as they were not required or requested when the work plan 
was approved by NMOCD.    
 
Based on the completion of the approved work plan, EOG Resources, Inc. requests Closure of 
nAB1635557047, the current C-141 Closure Form is included with this Closure Report as 
Appendix D. 
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District it
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District HI
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District [V
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

FormC-141
Revised August 8,2011

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural ReSy&QJL CONSERVATION

ARTESIA DISTRICT
Oil Conservation Division nrr i CoPy to appropriate District Oftke in

DEC 0 O 2016 accordance with 19.15.29 NM/VC1220 South St, Francis Dr. 
______________ Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective
OPERATOR □ . Final Report

Name of Company Contact
EOG Y Resources, Inc, J)5$ #/6 Chase Settle
Address Telephone No.
104 S. 4th Street, Artesia, NM 88210 575-748-4171
Facility Name Facility Type
Tenneco SWD System (Vince BGH #1) Pipeline

Surface Owner Mineral Owner API No. „
Fee Fee 7/<

LOCATION OF RE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County
N 30 09S 35E Lea

.EASE

Latitude 32.65552 Longitude -104.49193

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release 
Produced Water

V olume of Release 
440 B/PW

Volume Recovered 
0B/PW

Source of Release 
10” Poly Line

Date and Hour of Occurrence 
1/30/2016; 3:30 p.m.

Date and Hour of Discovery 
11/30/2016; 3:30 p.m.

Was Immediate Notice Given?
Yes □ No □ Not Required

If YES, To Whom? 
Kristen Lynch

By Whom? 
Bob Asher

Date and Hour 
12/1/2016; 6:35 a.m.

Was a Watercourse Reached?
I"! Yes El No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 
N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 
N/A
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
There was a failure of a 10” poly transfer line that caused the release.
Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken,* The release impacted an approximate area of 212’ X 27’ along the pipeline ROW. An excavator 
and roustabout crew were dispatched to repair the transfer line and excavate impacted soils. Impacted soils will be excavated and hauled to a NMOCD 
approved facility. Vertical and horizontal delineation samples will be taken and analysis ran for TPH & BTEX (chlorides for documentation). If initial 
analytical results for TPH & BTEX are under RRAL’s (site ranking is 0) a Final Report, C-141 will be submitted to the OCD requesting closure. If the 
analytical results are above the RRAL’s a work plan will be submitted to the OCD, Depth to Ground Water: >100* (approximately 130’, Section 30, 
T09S-R35E, per Trend Map), Wellhead Protection Area: No, Distance to Surface Water Body: >1000’, SITE RANKING IS 0.
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or tile certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the en vironment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.___________________

Signature;.

Printed Name: Chase Settle

OIL CONSERVATION DIVIS

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title: NM Adv. Environmental Representative Approval Date: \%\u>Wb
E-mail Address: Chase Settle@eogresources.com

Date; 12/8/2016 Phone: 575-748-4171

Conditions of Approval:

tf#l0
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Appendix B 
Remediation Plan Approval Email 

 
 
 
 
 
 



From: Yu, Olivia, EMNRD
To: Chase Settle
Cc: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD; Katie Parker; Bob Asher
Subject: RE: Tenneco SWD System (Vince BGH #1) Work Plan
Date: Friday, May 19, 2017 10:49:08 AM
Attachments: image001.png

approved_Tenneco SWD System (Vince BGH #1) Work Plan_1RP-4530.pdf

**External email. Use caution.**

Dear Mr. Settle:
 
NMOCD approves the delineation workplan for 1RP-4530 with one condition: submit soil bore logs.
Please see the attachment for your records.
 
Thanks,
 
Olivia Yu
Environmental Specialist
NMOCD, District I
Olivia.yu@state.nm.us
575-393-6161 x113
 
OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water,
human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.
 
 
 

From: Chase Settle [mailto:Chase_Settle@eogresources.com] 
Sent: Friday, May 5, 2017 3:29 PM
To: Yu, Olivia, EMNRD <Olivia.Yu@state.nm.us>
Cc: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD <Tomas.Oberding@state.nm.us>; Katie Parker
<Katie_Parker@eogresources.com>; Bob Asher <Bob_Asher@eogresources.com>
Subject: Tenneco SWD System (Vince BGH #1) Work Plan
 
Please find attached the work plan for the below listed location.
 
Tenneco Pipe Line System (Vince BGH #1)
Section 30, T9S-R35E
Lea County, New Mexico
33.50109, -103.40025
1RP-4530
 
Thank you,
 

mailto:Olivia.Yu@state.nm.us
mailto:Chase_Settle@eogresources.com
mailto:Tomas.Oberding@state.nm.us
mailto:Katie_Jamison@eogresources.com
mailto:Bob_Asher@eogresources.com
mailto:Olivia.yu@state.nm.us

éeog resources






Oyu

Approved



Oyu

Text Box

NMOCD approves the delineation workplan and proposed remedial activities for 1RP-4530 with one condition: submit soil bore logs.











































































































































































































































































































































































 

Chase Settle, M.S.
Rep Safety & Environmental II
 
EOG Resources

105 S. 4th Street
Artesia, NM 88210
575-748-4171 (Office)
575-703-6537 (Cell)
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Appendix C 
Original Closure Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 















































































































































































































From: Yu, Olivia, EMNRD
To: Chase Settle
Subject: Automatic reply: Tenneco SWD System (Vince BGH #1) Closure Report 1RP-4530
Date: Thursday, November 2, 2017 2:40:48 PM

**External email. Use caution.**

I will be out of the office from November 2-13.

mailto:Olivia.Yu@state.nm.us
mailto:Chase_Settle@eogresources.com
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Appendix D 
Current C-141 Closure 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 
District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 
 
 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural 

Resources Department 
 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 
 
 

 

Form C-141 
Revised August 24, 2018 

Submit to appropriate OCD District office 
 

Incident ID  
District RP  
Facility ID  
Application ID  

 

Release Notification 
 

Responsible Party 
 

Responsible Party OGRID 

Contact Name Contact Telephone 

Contact email Incident # (assigned by OCD) 

Contact mailing address  

 
Location of Release Source 

 
Latitude   Longitude   

(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places) 
 

Site Name Site Type 

Date Release Discovered API# (if applicable) 

 
Unit Letter Section Township Range County 
     

 
Surface Owner:   State   Federal   Tribal   Private (Name:  ) 

 
Nature and Volume of Release  

 
Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below) 

 Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls) 

 Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls) 

 Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the 
produced water >10,000 mg/l? 

 Yes   No 

 Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls) 

 Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf) 

 Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units) 

Cause of Release 

7377EOG Resources, Inc.
Chase Settle
Chase_Settle@eogresources.com

104 S. 4th Street, Artesia, NM 88210

575-748-1471

nAB1635557047
1RP-4530

nAB1635557047

33.50109 -103.40025

Tenneco SWD System (Vince BGH #1) Pipeline
11/30/2016 30-025-37104

N 30 9S 35E Lea

Kinsolving Ranch

440 0

Please refer to the original C-141 for details of 1RP-4530.



Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division 
  
 
 

Incident ID  
District RP  
Facility ID  
Application ID  

Was this a major 
release as defined by 
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC? 
 

 Yes   No 
 

If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release? 
 

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD?  By whom?  To whom?  When and by what means (phone, email, etc)? 
 

 
Initial Response 

 
The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury 

 
 

  The source of the release has been stopped. 

  The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment. 

  Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.  

  All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately. 

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why: 

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release.  If remediation 
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date.  If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred 
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have 
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment.  In 
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws 
and/or regulations. 
 
Printed Name: ___________________________________________     Title: ______________________________________________ 

Signature: ______________________________________________      Date: _____________ 

email: ________________________________________                       Telephone: ______________________________ 

 
 
OCD Only 
 
Received by: ___________________________________________     Date: _______________ 
 

  

Rep Safety & Environmental Sr

575-748-1471Chase_Settle@eogresources.com

Chase Settle

nAB1635557047

1RP-4530

Volume released was greater than 25 barrels.

Yes, to Kristen Lynch, by Bob Asher through email on 12/1/2016. 

08/28/2022



Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division 
  
 
 

Incident ID  
District RP  
Facility ID  
Application ID  

Closure 
 
The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions 
or directives of the OCD.  This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) 
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including 
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities.  Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC. 
 

Closure Report Attachment Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the closure report. 
 

  A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC 
 

  Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office 
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection) 
 

  Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling) 
 

  Description of remediation activities 

 
 
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules 
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which 
may endanger public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, 
human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for 
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.  The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially 
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in 
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete. 
 
Printed Name: ___________________________________________  Title: ______________________________________________ 

Signature: _____________________________________________   Date: _______________________ 

email: _______________________________________                     Telephone: ________________________________ 

 
 

OCD Only 
 
Received by: ___________________________________________              Date: _________________ 
 

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and 
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible 
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 
 

Closure Approved by: ___________________________________________   Date: _________________ 
 
Printed Name: ___________________________________________                Title: ___________________________________________ 
__ 
 

nAB1635557047

1RP-4530

Chase Settle Rep Safety & Environmental Sr

08/28/2022

575-748-1471Chase_Settle@eogresources.com

Brittany Hall Environmental Specialist

11/2/2022



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  139404

CONDITIONS
Operator:

EOG RESOURCES INC
P.O. Box 2267
Midland, TX 79702

OGRID:

7377
Action Number:

139404
Action Type:

[C­141] Release Corrective Action (C­141)

CONDITIONS

Created
By

Condition Condition
Date

bhall None 11/2/2022


